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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 25, 2021 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-748-21, Michael S. Lane & Kathy L. Forde-Lane, Owners, request the 

following: Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses 
(e), to allow a residential accessory structure to be located in a front yard. The subject 
property is located in Land Lot 53 of the 7th District and fronts on Sandy Lake Circle.  

 
3. Petition No. A-749-21, Alice P. Reeves and Robert R. Reeves, Owners, request the 

following:  
1) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (6), to reduce the minimum buffer for the 
north side yard that abuts an A-R zoning district to be reduced from 30 feet to 0 
feet.        
 
2) Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (6), to reduce the minimum buffer for the 
east yard that abuts an A-R zoning district to be reduced from 30 feet to 0 feet.    
 
3)   Variance to Sec. 110-142. O-I, (f) (6), to reduce the minimum buffer for the 
south side yard that abuts an A-R zoning district to be reduced from 30 feet to 0 
feet. 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 57 of the 7th District and fronts on Flat 
Creek Trail. (There was an issue with the petitioner’s request and the applicant 
has requested to table the petition to March 24th).  

 
 

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.  
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public 
comment during this Public Hearing. 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account
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PETITION NO.   A-748-21 
Michael S. Lane & Kathy L. Forde-Lane 

245 Sandy Lake Circle 
Fayetteville, GA 30214  

Public Hearing Date February 22, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 245 Sandy Lake Circle, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses (e), 
to allow a residential accessory structure to be located in a front yard.   

 
Section 110-3. Definitions, 
Yard, front, means the area between the property line adjacent to a street and the front building 
line, extending the full width of the lot. 
 
History: The Revised Minor Final Plat of Cochran’s Corner of Lots 1 & 2 for 245 Sandy Lake 
Circle was recorded on July 21, 1997 in Book 29 and Page 121. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that 
the house was built in 1990 and according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2020.  
 
As part of the permitting process for a detached residential accessory structure, a site plan is 
required. Through the site plan staff discovered the violations.  The detached residential accessory 
structure site plan given for the building permit shows the structure located in the front yard.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
My husband Mike came into the office of Fayette County Planning & Zoning to inquire 
about our obligations in reference to building a carport on our land.  The desire was 
discussed for a 24 X24 cement slab to be poured and a carport erected thereafter. Thereafter 
the staff informed us that the structure will be in the front yard. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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Yes, the topography of the subject property is that of an “L” shape with wetlands to the rear 
of the subject property. In addition, the septic tank field lines are located in an open area on 
the front left and well house to the front right as you face the home. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes, the property has a lakes/wetlands at the entire rear of the home not allowing us to erect the 
carport at the rear of the home. 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The subject parcel of land is “L” shaped flanked by home sites to the right and left and lake to the 
rear. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

If granted, the carport would be located in an area that is not visible from the street, would not cause 
detriment to the public nor impair in anyway the regulations. Carports are within the regulations, said 
variance is needed for an exception in the location on the subject property only. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

Yes, the current interpretation of the ordinance would deprive the homeowners to cause 
construction of a carport at the desired and best location. 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to the proposed variance. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: With being a carport with no sides or utilities EMD 
has no comment. 

FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 
outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works for this variance request for an 
accessory structure in the front yard. 

WATER SYSTEM:  We have no comments regarding this petition. 




















